
:·-···· 

CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLUTION NO. 11-3293 . 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FILLMORE 
ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDED BUDGET FOR 

FISCAL YEAR 2012 

SECTION 1. SCOPE 

This resolution defines the authority and responsibilities of the City Manager in implementing the 
Approved Budget of the City of Fillmore 

SECTION 2. DEFINTIONS 

2.1 "Approved Budget" means the budget adopted by the City Council on June 28, 2011 for 
the 2012 fiscal year, per the changes identified in the staff report, including subsequent 
transfers for Contingency Reserves to departments to implement labor agreements and 
transfers to account for employee service changes due to promotions, vacancies, merit 
increases and reallocations. 

2.2 "Current Budgef' means the 2012 Approved Budget, incorporating any 
subsequent appropriation increases, decreases or transfers. 

2.3 

2.4 

"Expenditures" means Employee Services, Other Services and Supplies, Capital 
Outlay, Equipment, Debt Service, Contract Services, Transfers, and Capital 
Improvements. 

"Department" or "Fund" means General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Enterprise 
Funds, Development Impact Funds, City Reserves, Special Programs, Debt Services, 
and Redevelopment Agency. 

2.5 "Division" means a sub-una of a Department. 

2.6 'Activity" means a sub-unit of a division. 

2. 7 "Organization" means a department, division, or activity. 

2.8 "City Manager'' is responsible for managing and directing the affairs of the City within the 
established goals, objectives, and general policies approved by the City Council, and 
directing the activities of those departments representing the interests of the City, as 
established by the City Council. The City Manager is solely responsible to the City 
Council for the effectiveness, efficiency and success in fulfilling the City's goals, 
objective, and policy priorities. The City Manager receives general policy direction from 
the City Council within the general policy guidelines. The City Manager exercises direct 
supervision and general administrative direction over each department head and other 
city employees. 

2.9 "Fyll Time Equivalent (FTE)" means the decimal equivalent of a position; i.e., one full time 
position is 1. 00 FTE and one quarter-time position is .25 FTE. 

2. 10 "Base Budget" means the current year budget modified per labor agreement, one-time 
expenditur(;ls and citywide charges, as approved by the Cay Council. 

-199-

•• -·-·- ,-~ _,_. 0 ••• , _.,_. 



SECTION 3. AUTHORIZED STAFFING AND APPROPRIATIONS 

3.1 The City Manager is authorized to make any expenditures and resource adjustment to 
the Recommended Budget based on final City Council action to adopt the Budget. 

3.2 The appropriation and Full-Time Equivalent staffing schedules are shown in !he 
Recommended Budget. 

3.3 During budget hearings and following the budget approval, the City Manager is 
authorized to make adjustments for updated labor, vehicle, energy, contingencies and 
risk management changes such as retirement rate, payroll taxes, health benefits, fleet 
costs and risk management costs from designated funds or reserves in order to achieve 
the intent of the Council. 

3.4 Following budget approval, the City Manager is authorized to revise indirect cost rates to 
be applied to hourly salary rates in order to achieve full cost-recovery of services. 

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION INCREASES/DECREASES 

4.1 All increases or decreases in excess of $17,500 to operating and capital appropriations 
shall be approved by the City Council by minute action. 

4.2 The City Manager is authorized upon completion of the audited financial statements for 
FY 2011 to adjust FY 2012 fund appropriations by the amount of net savings/overruns as 
determined by the City Council. The carryover amounts will be included and addressed in· 
the Mid-year Financial Report. 

SECTION 5. STAFFING INCREASES 

5.1 Any increases, by department by fund, in-Full Time Equivalent staffing levels as 
authorized in the Approved or Amended Budget for a department must be approved by 
the City Council. 

5.2 Any existing positions which were approved on the basis of the City receiving a grant or 
other reimbursements must have continued funding verified prior to filling the position. 
The City Manager is authorized to adjust staffing levels for renewals or expansions of 
fully offset grants. Grantfunded positions shall be terminated upon completion or 
cancellation of the grant unless specifically continued by resolution including a source of 
replacement funding. 

5.3 All staffing position adjustments made subject to approval of the City Manager and 
subject to the City's policy must have funding verified by the Directcr of that Department 
or the Director of Finance prior to implementation. 

5.4 Any reassignment of authorized FTE and employee services funding associated with 
these FTE within a department and within the same fund may be made with the approval 
of the City Manager as long as there is no net change to authorized FTE and Funding 
levels. 

5.5 All new positions or job reclassifications or title cihange requests are subject to 
classification review and approval by the staff designated for this purpose by the City 
Manager. Funding adjustment will be consistent with appropriate classification and 
approval by the Finance Director. 

-200-



, ...... ~_., ··: :: ... ;.:.:-·-··: .. -.-.-., .. .. :'• ··•·•·-.":··,•. ! . .'., • .' • _. ···:.-~ ·- :-: ,._ "·"::·•-';•·.<C·,. ·C:·~-

SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS FROM CONTINGENCY/RESERVE 
FUNDS. 

6.1 The City has a policy of maintaining a reserve for emergencies and economic uncertainty 
equivalent to 40 percent of the General Fund annual operating budget. Due to unusual 
economic conditions, this policy is modified in FY 2012 to be a maximum of 16 percent. 
This reserve will be maintained for the purpose of absorbing unforeseen emergency 
losses and allowing continuation of approved budget program levels. 

6.2 Appropriation transfers from the General Fund Reserve up to and including $50,000 may 
be approved by the City Manager. Transfers in excess of $50,000 shall be approved by 
the City Council. 

6.3 No Reserve transfer shall be made from any fund which would create a negative 
undesignated fund balance in the fund. 

SECTION 7. OTHER APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS 

7.1 Any operating appropriation transfers within the same department must have prior 
approval of the-City Manager. 

7.2 Appropriation transfers between two or more departments may be approved by the City 
Manager. 

SECTION 8. UNSPENT APPROPRIATIONS AND ENCUMBRANCES 

8.1 All appropriations in the operating budget which remain unencumbered or unexpended 
on June 30, 2011, after adjustments resulting from 4.2, 9.2, shall revert to the fund 
balance of its respective funds. 

8.2 All purchase order commitments outstanding on June 30, 2011 are hereby continued. 

SECTION 9. CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENTS 

9.1 All multi-year capital improvement projects in existence at June 30, 2011, shall be 
continued in the 2012 fiscal year except as provided in Section 9.7. The FY 2012 Capital 
Improvement Budget is hereby adopted as summarized in Tab K, Capital Improvements. 

9.2 Each fiscal year, at June 30, the balance of each capital improvement project must be 
zero or have a positive balance by fund. Projects that exceed in excess of the budget by 
$5,000 or less shall be corrected with other eligible project revenues that are within the 
Capital Improvement Funds and are not restricted by law. 

9.3 All capital improvement projects shall be approved by the City Council. The cancellation 
or modification in the sum of $10,000 for a capital project must also be approved by the 
City Council. 

9.4 Except in the General Fund, the designated fund manager is authorized to transfer 
appropriations totaling $10,000, subject to approval of the City Manager. 

(1) For expenditure and revenue-between funding sources with a project if the total 
appropriation remains unchanged. 

-201-



9.5 Upon completion and closure of a capital project. the designated fund manager is 
authorized to transfer any remaining project balance to the fund balance contingency. 

9.6 Capital appropriation shall be used solely for the originally approved project or projects 
except as provided in this section. Annually, completed or inactive projects will be closed 
except due to payment disputes. An inactive project is defined as one where transaction 
activtty is less than $1,000 over the prior three years. Closures are the responsibility of 
the designated project manager. 

9. 7 Unencumbered appropriations for all projects will expire on the June 30 following the 
"third" full year of the last appropriation to the project. Subject projects requiring 
continuing appropriations will require City Council action through programming within the 
Capital Improvement Program or through amendment to the program. 

SECTION 10. OPERATION GRANTS 

1 0.1 All operating grants shall be approved by the City Council. 

10.2 Operating grant funds appropriated in the Approved or Amended Budget do not require 
additional City Council approval to be expended upon receipt of such grant or grants. 

10.3 All multi-year-operation grant budgets in existence at June 30, 2011 shall be continued in 
the 2012 fiscal year. 

SECTION 11. MISCELLANEOUS CONTROLS 

11.1 No expenditures at the department level shall exceed the Approved or Amended Budget 
by fund. 

11.2 Deficiencies over the approved or amended budget in any department by fund must be 
corrected by: 

{1) Redocing expenditures in said department {e.g. freezing vacant positions, 
restricting purchase orders, etc.) or 

(2) An intra-fund transfer within that same department; or 
(3) An inter-departmental appropriation transfer. 

11.3 The City Manager is hereby authorized to: 

(1) Adjust budgets in the Special Revenue funds for appropriations required based 
on the action/direction of the City Council relative to capital projects, transfer 
requirements and the availability of funds; 

(2) Adjust budgets in the Capital Project funds for the current year based on the 
previous action of City Council for projects on a multi-year basis; 

(3) Expend unbudgeted funds and reserves in response to public emergencies or 
disasters. Such expenditures shall subsequently be ratified by the City Council. 

SECTION 12. MID-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 

12.1 City Council shall be provided a Mid-year Financial Report including a re-estimate of the 
financial condition of all funds, including prior year actual fund balances, re-estimated 
revenues and expenditures, projected ending fund balances or deficits, and 
recommendations for eliminating any projected fund deficits. 

12.2 The City Council shall act on any projected fund deficits prior to the close of the Fiscal 
Year. · 

-202-



SECTION 13. FY 2012 ANNUAL BUDGET 

13.1 The FY 2012 Annual Budget is hereby adopted as shown in the 2012 Recommended 
Budget, except as modified by the Council action taken on June 14 and 21, 2011 and 
shown in the staff report presented for adoption on June 28, 2011 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED thid ;y ~ /""'"---" 
~WASHBURN, Mayor 

AYES: S<,<f¢S/ ~-?i.,...-.<o('"~ ~AI.\((~,. WA~~Jl(C~ 
NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: ~~A r.M( 

ATTEST: 

-203-



FILLMORE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
RESOLUTION NO. 11-251 

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 
RECOMMENDED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has prepared, after consultation with its 

Members, a budget for the Fillmore Redevelopment Agency ("Agency') to carry on 

redevelopment activities of the Fillmore Central City Redevelopment Project ("the 

Project"); and 

WHEREAS, appropriations made pursuant to the budget of the Agency are 

exempt from provisions of Article Xll!B of the California Constitution where used for 

redevelopment activities 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the FILLMORE REDEVELOPMENT 

AGENCY as follows: 

SECTION 1. That the budget for the Agency for the fiscal year commencing July 

1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2012, as prepared and submitted by"the Executive Director is 

hereby approved and adopted as the recommended Budget of the Agency for said fiscal 

year, including those changes made by the Board which are contained in the staff report 

presented to the Agency on June 28, 2011, or as amended by the Executive Director in 

order to achieve the intent of the Board. 

SECTION 2. That the positions as they appe:;~r in the budget are approved for 

the purposes indicated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012. 

SECTION 3. That from the effective date of said budget, to wit: July 1, 2011, the 

several amounts stated therein as proposed expenditures shall be and become 

appropriated to the Agency for the respective objects and purposes therein set forth, 

subject to expenditures pursuant to the provisions of all applicable statutes of the State. 

SECTION 4. That the Agency hereby finds and determines: 

(a) That the expenditures authorized by this budget and the 

appropriations pursuant thereto are from tax allocation 

-204-



proceeds as specified in Subdivision B Section 33670 of the 

California Health & Safety Code or are proceeds of bonds 

which are secured solely by such tax allocation proceads; 

(b) That all of the expenditures and appropriations pursuant to 

the budget are for redevelopment activities consistent with 

California Health & Safety Code Section 33678 in that they 

are for carrying out the Project, and related redevelopment 

activities as defined in California Health & Safety Code 

Sections 33020 and 33021, and primarily benefit the project 

areas included in the above Project; 

(c) That none of the funds are to be used for the purposes of 

paying for employee or contractual services for the City of 

Fillmore or any other local government agency except for 

such services which are directly related to redevelopment 

activities as defined in California Health & safety Code 

Section 33020 and 33021 and the powers established in 

Community Redevelopment Law; and 

(d) That all of the planning and administrative expenditures and 

appropriations pursuant to the budget to be paid from the 

Low and Moderate Housing Fund for each Redevelopment 

Project are consistent with California Health & Safety Code 

Section 33334.3 in that they are necessary for the 

production, improvement, or preservation of low and 

moderate income housing and are not disproportionate to 

the amounts budgeted for the costs of production, 

improvement, or preservation of that housing. 

SECTION 5. That the Agency Secretary shall certify to the passage and adoption 

of the Resolution and the same shall thereupon take effect and be in force. 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 28th day of June 2011. 

-205-

...... ,_ .. :.c ·-·-'··· 



1 

2 CITY OF FILLMORE ) 
COUNTY OF VENTURA )§ 

3 STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

4 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 

ER, City Attorney 

ATTEST: 

10 I, Clay Westling, City Clerk of the City of Fillmore, California, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Resolution No. 11-251 was duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of 

11 Fillmore at the regular meeting thereof, held on the 28th day of June 2011, and was signed by the 
Mayor of the said City, and that the same was passed and adopted by the following vote: 

12 

13 AYES: 

14 
NOES: 

ABSENT: 

BROOKS, SIPES, WALKER, WASHBURN 

NONE 

CONAWAY 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ABSTAIN: NONE 

~~ Clay ~ stling, CitY 

-206-



..... 

' 

1 

J 
I 

j 

l 

I' 

j'"''' 
' 

CITY OF FILLMORE 
CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 11-3294 

SETTING THE APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012 

WHEREAS, Article XIII B of the Constitution of the California State as 
proposed by the Initiative Measure approved by the people at the special 
statewide election held on November 6, 1979 and amended in June 1990 by the 
people of the State of California (Proposition 111 ), provides that the total annual 
appropriations subject to limitations of each local government shall not exceed 
the appropriations limit of such entity for the prior year adjusted for changes in 
the cost of living and population except as otherwise specifically provided for in 
said Article; and 

WHEREAS, the State Legislature added Division 9 (commencing with 
Section 7900) to Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California to 
implement Article XII IS of the California Constitution; and 

WHEREAS, Section 791 G of the Government Code provides that each 
year the governing body of each local jurisdiction shall, by resolution, establish its 
appropriations limit for the ensuing Fiscal Year pursuant to Article XIIIB at a 
regularly scheduled meeting or a noticed special meeting and that fifteen days 
prior to such meeting, documentation used in the determination of the 
appropriations limit shall be available to the public; and 

WHEREAS, Proposition 111, as approved by the voters of the State of 
California, requires a recorded vote of the City Couneir regarding which of the 
annual adjustment factors have been selected each year; and 

WHEREAS, Section 7902(a) of the Government Code sets forth the 
method for determining the appropriations limit for each local jurisdiction for the 
Fiscal Year 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Fillmore wishes to revise the 
appropriations limit for Fiscal Year 2012 for the City of Fillmore, California 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Fillmore that it is hereby found and determined that the documentation used in 
the determination of the appropriations limit for the City of Fillmore for the Fiscal 
Year 2012 was available to the public in the Finance Department of said city at 
least fifteen days prior to this date. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the growth in California Per Capita 
income and City of Fillmore population have been selected for Fiscal Year 2012. 

-207-



BE IT FURTH RESOLVED, that the City of Fillmore reserves the right to 
change or revise any growth factors associated with the calculation of the 
Proposition 111 limit if such changes or revisions would result in a more 
advantageous appropriation limit. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriations limit for the City of 
Fillmore, as amended in accordance with Section 7902(a) of the California 
Government Code, is $10,560,439 as is set forth on attachment 1 included 
herewith 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 28th day of June, 2011. 

~~-a/~~ 
GaYVVashburn, Mayor 

APPROVED A TO FORM: 

AYES: Sipes, Brooks, Walker, Washburn 

NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: Conaway 

ATTEST: 

c~~rk 

-208-



CITY OF FILLMORE 
ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT CALCULATION 

FY2012 

Price Factor: Per Capita Personal Income Change 

Per Capita Cost of Living converted to a ratio: 2.51+100 
100 

City Population Change: 1.46 1.46+100 
100 

Calculation of factor for FY 2012 1.0251 X 

FY 2011 Appropriations Limit 

Annual Adjustment 

FY 2012 Appropriations Limit 

FY 2012 Revenues subject to Appropriations Limit 

Unused Appropriations Limit 

-209-

ATTACHMENT 1 

2.51% 

= 1.0251 

= 

$ 10,153,619 

$ 1 0,560,439 

$ 3,097,711 

$ 7,462,728 



CllY OF FILLMORE . ATTACHMENT 2 
REVENUE SOURCES AND ESTIMATED PROCEEDS OF TAXES 

FY2012 

Proceeds Non Proceeds Total 
of Taxes from Taxes 

Property Tax, Secured 460,000 
Property Tax, Unsecured 35,000 
Property Tax, Supplemental 13,000 
Prop Tax In-Lieu VLF (ERAF) 1,196,000 
Sales & Use Tax 670,000 
Prop Tax In-Lieu Sales Tax (ERAF) 140,000 
Transient Lodging Tax 65,000 
Property Transfer Tax 33,000 
Franchises- Cable Tv 135,000 
Franchises- Sc Gas 40,000 
Franchises- See 72,000 
Franchises- Oil Royalties 8,000 
Franchises-Solid Waste 76,000 
Motor Vehicle In- Lieu Tax 47,000 
Business License Fee 97,000 
Encroachment Permits 45,000 
Garage Sale Permits 5,800 
Bldg /construction Permit 80,800 
Fmc Parking Citations 5,000 
Other Local Fines-impound 7,500 
Fireworks Enforcement 9,500 
other Court Fines 37,500 
Parking Citations 3,000 
Interest on RDA Loans 
Rents- Fire 12,360 
Interest FrDm General Reserve 14,000 
Sale of Real Property 30,000 
Homeland Security Grant. 0 
SRO Reimbursement 
State Highway Maintenance :>,200 
SB 90 Reimbursements 24,000 
1/2 Cent Sales Tax- Public Safety 72,000 
COPS Grant 0 
Park Grant - State 0 
Energy Efficiency Grant 0 
Fire - Flow Test 500 
Special Public Works Fees 500 
Fire - Filming 27,000 
Fire -· Fire Report Fee 0 
Fire - Fire Forestry Fee 5,400 
Fire - Cost Recovery 7,500 
Other Planning Fees 61,000 

-210-



CITY OF FILLMORE ATTACHMENT 2 
REVENUE SOURCES AND ESTIMATED PROCEEDS OF TAXES 

Special Police Services 
Fire Inspection Fees 
Bldg Plan Check Fees 
Engineering Fees 
Capital Project Expend Reimburse. 
Weed And Lot Cleaning 
Live Scan Fees 
City Clerk Fees 
Fireworks Fees 
Filming Fees 
Passport Fees 
Code Compliance Inspection 
Sale Of Maps/books 
Admin Fee- Admin Contracts 
AdminCFD#1 
AdminCFD#2 
Admin CFD#3 
AdminCFD#S 
AdminCFD#6 
Contribution - Owens & Minor Legal 
River Park Mine-Hearthstone 
Other Mise Revenue 
Insurance Dividends 
Insurance Reimbursement 

Transfer In -Traffic Safety Fd 201 
Transfer In - Streets/Drains Fd 203 
Transfer In - Local Transp. Fd 204 
Transfer In - Light!L'scape Dst 206 
Transfer In- Storm Drain Fd 207 
Transfer In- Solid Waste Td 212 
Transfer In -Water Recycling 301 
Transfer In -Water Fund 302 
Transfer In- Public Facil. DIF 404 
Transfer In -Water DIF 405 
Transfer In- Sewer DIF 406 
Transfer In - Storm Drain DIF 407 
Transfer In -Admin Well #9 Project 
Transfer In- Admin WWTP Project 
Transfer In- Admin Corp/Fire St. Pr. 
Transfer In- General Reserve 
Transfer In -Vehicle Replace Rsv 
Transfer In- Housing 
Transfer In - RDA Operating 
Transfer In- RDA Debt Service 

Sub-Total 
Allocation 
Interest Allocation 
TOTAL 

FY 2012 

3,086,000 
59% 

11,710 
$3,097,711 

-211-

36,050 
400 

104,000 
45,000 

0 
2,500 
2,500 
2,500 
1,300 

50,000 
9,000 

0 
50 

13,200 
5,883 
3,095 
5,984 
5,883 
5,883 

0 
40,000 

5,000 
12,104 

5,000 

0 
24,285 

0 
14,790 
15,600 
4,000 

521,900 
375,144 

2,200 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

72,239 
346,692 

2,184,742 5,270,742 
41% 

8,290 20,000 
$2,193,032 $5,290,742.00 



CITY OF FILLMORE ATTACHMENT 2 
REVENUE SOURCES AND ESTIMATED PROCEEDS OF TAXES 

Per Capita Cost of Living ratio 
Fillmore Population Growth Ratio 
GANN Limit Calculation Factor 
FY 2011 Appropriations Limit 

FY 2012 Appropriations Limit 

Revenues subject to Appropriations Limit 

Over I Under Spending Limit 

FY 2012 

1.0251 
1.0146 
1.0401 

10,153,619 

10,560,439 

3,097,711 

$7,462,728 

-212-

) 


